
2021-2022 University of Colorado Colorado Springs Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 21-9   Conf: 15-7   Home: 10-4   Away: 10-4   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Comithier, Alijah 29-29 897 30.9 211-395 .534 23-91 .253 147-191 .770 66 118 184 6.3 60 2 55 48 11 25 592 20.4
00 Fugett, Jon'il 30-30 820 27.3 143-313 .457 60-136 .441 69-92 .750 22 97 119 4.0 67 1 109 59 3 49 415 13.8
22 McKenzie, Jezza 28-28 703 25.1 93-210 .443 41-119 .345 19-34 .559 37 95 132 4.7 46 1 60 30 5 19 246 8.8
20 Becker, William 23-21 429 18.7 54-100 .540 3-19 .158 39-59 .661 42 80 122 5.3 42 0 18 29 37 12 150 6.5
05 Dolberry, Wyatt 30-1 454 15.1 67-181 .370 33-109 .303 27-37 .730 31 86 117 3.9 41 0 20 22 3 9 194 6.5
12 Martin, Bobby 27-2 500 18.5 55-119 .462 32-75 .427 24-31 .774 15 39 54 2.0 52 1 24 19 6 15 166 6.1
24 Stodart, Mac 26-6 356 13.7 52-102 .510 27-65 .415 15-20 .750 4 49 53 2.0 34 0 16 18 3 5 146 5.6
11 Kelly, Geoff 30-29 658 21.9 56-121 .463 21-70 .300 18-26 .692 22 65 87 2.9 58 0 59 24 9 20 151 5.0
10 Underwood, Cameron 29-1 264 9.1 47-89 .528 9-20 .450 23-26 .885 21 37 58 2.0 18 0 11 22 1 4 126 4.3
15 Jones III, Johnnie 11-3 99 9.0 17-26 .654 0-0 .000 4-10 .400 8 19 27 2.5 11 0 9 9 12 1 38 3.5
01 Gaddis, Parker 30-0 415 13.8 43-116 .371 9-37 .243 11-13 .846 8 72 80 2.7 34 0 84 60 5 12 106 3.5
21 Smith, Devin 28-0 207 7.4 39-68 .574 1-2 .500 8-18 .444 15 34 49 1.8 25 0 9 17 11 5 87 3.1
03 Baca, Noah 22-0 145 6.6 18-33 .545 4-11 .364 4-6 .667 7 8 15 0.7 7 0 18 2 1 6 44 2.0
23 Jabedo, David 14-0 78 5.6 7-17 .412 3-9 .333 0-0 .000 2 12 14 1.0 7 0 4 4 1 2 17 1.2
Total 30 6025 200.8 902-1890 .477 266-763 .349 408-563 .725 342 861 1203 40.1 502 5 496 367 108 184 2478 82.60
Opponents 6025 200.8 788-1823 .432 187-583 .321 380-520 .731 239 731 970 32.3 543 19 309 365 70 177 2143 71.43

Team Statistics UCCS OPP
SCORING 2478 2143
    Points Per Game 82.6 71.4
    Scoring Margin 11.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 902-1890 788-1823
    Field Goal Pct .477 .432
3 POINT FG-ATT 266-763 187-583
    3PT FG Pct .349 .321
    3PT Made Per Game 8.9 6.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 408-563 380-520
    FT Pct .725 .731
    FT Made Per Game 13.6 12.7
REBOUNDS 1203 970
    Rebounds Per Game 40.1 32.3
    Rebounds Margin 7.8 –
ASSISTS 496 309
    Assists Per Game 16.5 10.3
TURNOVERS 367 365
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 12.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 0.8
STEALS 184 177
    Steals Per Game 6.1 5.9
BLOCKS 108 70
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 2.3
ATTENDANCE 2,137 9,880
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-153 14-706
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-65

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
UC-Colo. Springs 1118 1346 14 2478
Opponents 998 1136 9 2143

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/21 at Midwestern State W 87-78 1,402
11/13/21 at Cameron W 84-66 384
11/21/21 ME.-FORT KENT W 100-40 224
11/24/21 SAGU AMERICAN INDIAN W 118-67 71
11/26/21 vs Kansas Christian W 97-58 72
11/27/21 vs Tex. A&M Int'l L 72-77 57

* 12/03/21 at Colorado St.-Pueblo W 76-59 838
* 12/04/21 at Adams St. W 85-78 1,276
* 12/11/21 COLO. SCH. OF MINES L 70-75 223
* 12/18/21 at Chadron St. W 66-60 110
* 12/19/21 at Black Hills St. L 77-92 1,127
* 12/31/21 COLORADO MESA L 71-78 107
* 01/01/22 WESTMINSTER (UT) W 89-59 0
* 01/08/22 at Regis (CO) L 77-78 246
* 01/15/22 COLORADO ST.-PUEBLO L 67-72 0
* 01/17/22 ADAMS ST. W 103-65 0
* 01/21/22 MSU DENVER W 67-64 253
* 01/22/22 COLO. CHRISTIAN W 84-77 0
* 01/25/22 at N.M. Highlands W 82-78 123
* 01/29/22 at South Dakota Mines W 69-61 275
* 02/04/22 at Western Colo. W 78-62 220
* 02/05/22 at Fort Lewis L 79-90 465
* 02/11/22 BLACK HILLS ST. W 92-63 0
* 02/12/22 CHADRON ST. W 87-68 163
* 02/18/22 at Colo. Christian W (OT) 95-90 200
* 02/19/22 at MSU Denver W 79-70 387
* 02/22/22 N.M. HIGHLANDS L 96-100 133
* 02/24/22 SOUTH DAKOTA MINES W 80-61 456

03/01/22 COLO. SCH. OF MINES W 74-71 507
03/04/22 at Black Hills St. L 77-86 2,827

* = Conference game



2021-2022 University of Colorado Colorado Springs Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-7   Home: 7-4   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Comithier, Alijah 22-22 692 31.5 158-298 .530 19-67 .284 117-151 .775 51 99 150 6.8 43 1 43 32 9 22 452 20.5
00 Fugett, Jon'il 22-22 620 28.2 111-239 .464 44-101 .436 52-71 .732 17 76 93 4.2 49 1 77 45 3 38 318 14.5
22 McKenzie, Jezza 22-22 563 25.6 71-163 .436 26-86 .302 18-32 .563 26 66 92 4.2 36 1 42 26 2 16 186 8.5
20 Becker, William 17-16 335 19.7 38-75 .507 2-18 .111 29-43 .674 35 63 98 5.8 35 0 13 20 25 10 107 6.3
24 Stodart, Mac 20-6 281 14.1 43-86 .500 25-58 .431 12-16 .750 2 39 41 2.1 25 0 13 15 2 5 123 6.2
05 Dolberry, Wyatt 22-1 324 14.7 43-123 .350 24-79 .304 24-32 .750 23 58 81 3.7 35 0 15 14 3 4 134 6.1
12 Martin, Bobby 22-0 378 17.2 37-87 .425 24-57 .421 21-28 .750 10 27 37 1.7 40 1 18 11 5 11 119 5.4
11 Kelly, Geoff 22-21 488 22.2 35-77 .455 10-45 .222 13-19 .684 14 49 63 2.9 49 0 43 19 4 11 93 4.2
10 Underwood, Cameron 21-0 173 8.2 26-51 .510 7-14 .500 17-19 .895 15 24 39 1.9 11 0 10 14 1 3 76 3.6
15 Jones III, Johnnie 5-0 39 7.8 8-10 .800 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 5 5 10 2.0 7 0 1 4 1 0 17 3.4
01 Gaddis, Parker 22-0 271 12.3 25-77 .325 6-26 .231 7-9 .778 2 46 48 2.2 28 0 47 43 4 7 63 2.9
21 Smith, Devin 21-0 151 7.2 26-49 .531 1-2 .500 3-9 .333 11 18 29 1.4 15 0 7 11 10 1 56 2.7
03 Baca, Noah 16-0 77 4.8 7-14 .500 2-7 .286 1-2 .500 2 5 7 0.4 6 0 9 1 0 5 17 1.1
23 Jabedo, David 8-0 33 4.1 3-6 .500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.4 4 0 1 3 0 0 8 1.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 631-1355 .466 192-564 .340 315-433 .727 239 611 850 38.6 383 4 339 259 69 133 1769 80.41
Opponents 4425 201.1 573-1317 .435 133-428 .311 321-427 .752 179 548 727 33.0 406 12 228 254 52 124 1600 72.73

Team Statistics UCCS OPP
SCORING 1769 1600
    Points Per Game 80.4 72.7
    Scoring Margin 7.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 631-1355 573-1317
    Field Goal Pct .466 .435
3 POINT FG-ATT 192-564 133-428
    3PT FG Pct .340 .311
    3PT Made Per Game 8.7 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 315-433 321-427
    FT Pct .727 .752
    FT Made Per Game 14.3 14.6
REBOUNDS 850 727
    Rebounds Per Game 38.6 33.0
    Rebounds Margin 5.6 –
ASSISTS 339 228
    Assists Per Game 15.4 10.4
TURNOVERS 259 254
    Turnovers Per Game 11.8 11.5
    Turnovers Margin -0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.9
STEALS 133 124
    Steals Per Game 6.0 5.6
BLOCKS 69 52
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.4
ATTENDANCE 1,335 5,267
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-121 11-479
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
UC-Colo. Springs 791 964 14 1769
Opponents 751 840 9 1600

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/03/21 at  Colorado St.-Pueblo W 76-59 838
12/04/21 at  Adams St. W 85-78 1276
12/11/21 COLO. SCH. OF MINES L 70-75 223
12/18/21 at  Chadron St. W 66-60 110
12/19/21 at  Black Hills St. L 77-92 1127
12/31/21 COLORADO MESA L 71-78 107
01/01/22 WESTMINSTER (UT) W 89-59 0
01/08/22 at  Regis (CO) L 77-78 246
01/15/22 COLORADO ST.-PUEBLO L 67-72 0
01/17/22 ADAMS ST. W 103-65 0
01/21/22 MSU DENVER W 67-64 253
01/22/22 COLO. CHRISTIAN W 84-77 0
01/25/22 at  N.M. Highlands W 82-78 123
01/29/22 at  South Dakota Mines W 69-61 275
02/04/22 at  Western Colo. W 78-62 220
02/05/22 at  Fort Lewis L 79-90 465
02/11/22 BLACK HILLS ST. W 92-63 0
02/12/22 CHADRON ST. W 87-68 163
02/18/22 at  Colo. Christian W (OT) 95-90 200
02/19/22 at  MSU Denver W 79-70 387
02/22/22 N.M. HIGHLANDS L 96-100 133
02/24/22 SOUTH DAKOTA MINES W 80-61 456


